
Violation of the General Conditions of the SWX Swiss Exchange 
 
Decision:  
 
The Sanction Commission has established that X has violated section 1.7 lit. c and d, section 1.14 para 2, 
and section 1.15 para 4 of the General Conditions (GC) of SWX Swiss Exchange by allowing non 
registered indivuals to make entries into the exchange system of the SWX and by not preventing 
irregularities and false allocations with regard to trader admission and the admission of order systems as 
mentioned in the audit report of auditors for the year 2006. A fine of CHF 10’000 is charged to X. The 
costs of the procedure of CHF 7’000 are charged to X. 

 
Reasons for decision: 
 
1.  Under section 1.7 lit. c and d GC and Directive 14, participants must register with SWX (i) all persons 

who have access to the Exchange System and (ii) all order systems that are used in trading on the 
SWX. Participants are required to ensure that the identification numbers of the registered traders and 
the registered order systems are not misused (section 1.14 para 2 and 1.15 para 4 GC). The 
Surveillance and Enforcement Office of SWX (SVE) submitted to the Commission an application for 
sanctioning X for violation of these rules. It was in its audit report for the year 2006 that the auditors 
of X as a SWX-participant notified SVE of (i) various irregularities concerning the trader admission 
and (ii) the admission of order systems. These irregularities are listed in the document dated (…). 
They took place especially in the year 2006 and some up to June 2007. X agreed with the findings 
and stated that the application document of SVE sets out fairly its understanding of the situation and 
its remediation plan. Furthermore X took note of the Commission’s information of considering a fine 
as a sanction and had nothing to add to its previous statement. 

2.  (Note: As a part of the audit of X for the year 2006, it was determined that, among other things, 
various identification numbers remained activated for more than a year, despite the fact that the 
relevant traders were no longer employed by X; that identification numbers of non-SWX-registered 
traders were used; that order systems were associated with personal Trader IDs instead of technical 
Trader IDs; and that trade reports were allocated to improper identification numbers.)  

Concerning the admission of order systems, the non adequate allocation of technical trader IDs has 
been corrected. Concering the trader admission, X stated that the non registered persons only made 
entries into the Trading System of SWX in order to enter trade reports or to correct improper 
customer order entries upon the instruction of a registered trader. Nevertheless these entries were 
made by unauthorised individuals. A failure to comply with regulations concerning registration of 
traders makes it impossible for SWX to ensure its legal obligations in market supervision. It is to be 
noted that in the meantime, X took sufficient steps to ensure that irregularities in the registration 
process and follow-up will not occur again.  

3.  If a participant violates the rules and regulations, the SWX sets sanctions ranging between a 
reprimand and a fine of up to CHF 10 millions. In order to set a sanction, SWX takes into account the 
gravity of the offence and the degree of fault (section 1.26 GC). As the irregularities were repeatedly 
committed and some of them took place over several years, the violations on the one hand can not 
be sanctioned by the most lenient of the disciplinary measures, a reprimand. Obviously there was no 
sufficient regular control of the compliance with SWX rules. On the other hand, it has to be 
considered that the violations did not harm the functioning of the market and that X cooperated fully 
with SVE and took the necessary steps to henceforth ensure compliance with the rules and 
regulations. In view of these circumstances, a fine of CHF 10’000 is imposed to X.  

4.  Section 1.26 para 4 GC states that SWX «may» disclose sanctions to participants and/or the public. 
According to this rule, the publication is not mandatory, especially when the sanction as such will 
induce the participant to take care to prevent any further violation of SWX rules. This is the case. 
Nevertheless, in order to give guidance to all the participants, SWX may publish sanctions in a 
completely anonymous form on the SWX website.  

5.  According to the Rules of procedures of the SWX, the costs of the procedure of CHF 7’000 (CHF 
5’000 for SVE, CHF 2’000 for the Commission) are imposed to X.  
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